in accordance with IAS 19. In 2017 and 2018 these insurances have expired. The insurance amount was paid to Vivoryon and

therefore no longer serves as a plan asset.

The amount of the defined benefit obligation (actuarial present value of the accrued pension entitlements) is determined on the

basis of actuarial methodologies which require the use of estimates. The calculation was based on the Heubeck 2018 G mortality

tables.

The measurement of the pension benefits is based on the following actuarial assumptions:

2019 2018

Discount rate 0.91% 1.60%

The discount rate was determined based on industrial bonds with an AA rating and a comparable term. In addition, an increase in

the pension of 1.0% was assumed.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the defined benefit pension obligation would change if the

interest rate changed holding other assumptions constant:

Interest rate – 0.5%: Δ DBO EUR 119k (December 31, 2018: EUR 110k)

Interest rate + 0.5%: Δ DBO EUR – 108k (December 31, 2018: EUR – 100k)

5 8 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  /  I F R S

RECONCILIATION OF DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AND PLAN ASSETS

In EUR k
Defined benefit

obligation Plan assets
Pension provision

(Net DBL)

Balance as of 1 January 2018 1,619 – 448 1,171

Current service cost 0 0 0

Interest expense (+) /interest income (–) 41 – 2 39

Benefit payments – 56 478 422

Remeasurement 40 22

Income (–)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without amounts included in interest expense) – – 22 – 22

Actuarial gains (–)/ losses (+) 40 40

Effects from changes in financial assumptions 53 53

Change in demographic assumption 22 22

Effects from changes based on experience – 35 – 35

Employer’s contributions 0 – 6 – 6

Balance as of 1 January 2019 1,644 0 1,644

Current service cost 0 – 0

Interest expense (+)/ interest income (–) 26 26

Benefit payments – 76 – 76

Remeasurement 157 157

Income (–)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without amounts included in interest expense)

Actuarial gains (–)/ losses (+) 157 – 157

Effects from changes in financial assumptions 146 – 146

Change in demographic assumption 0 – 0

Effects from changes based on experience 11 – 11

Employer’s contributions –

Balance as of 31 December 2019 1,751 0 1,751

In the reporting period, the following items associated with defined benefit obligations were recognized in the statement of profit

and loss and other comprehensive income:

in EUR k 2019 2018

Current service cost 0 0

Net interest expense (+)/ income(–) 26 39

Interest expense associated with DBO 26 41

Interest income on plan assets 0 – 2

Total net pension expenses 26 39

The weighted average duration of the pension commitments is 12.8 years (December 2018: 13.1 years).

5 9A N N U A L  R E P O R T  /  I F R S

6.6.2 Pension liabilities – pension commitment using the provident fund

Vivoryon has further obligations for granted and vested pension commitment for a former member of the management board in

the context of a provident fund in amount of EUR 14k annually until 2035.

These pension liability was calculated using a discount rate of 1.07% and amounts to EUR 201k as of December 31, 2019 (Decem-

ber 31, 2018: 1.76% and EUR 210k).

6.7 Current liabilities